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bowling whether on a ten pin alley or a box ball alley in any
public pool or billiard room or bowling alley or in any public
place ofniisioess, unless accompanied by his parent or guardian,
and any person under the age of eighteen years or who is a
minor pupil in any school, college or university who shall en-
gage in any game of pool or billiards or bowling in any such
place, or frequent or loiter within any pool or billiard room or
bowling alley, or any public place of business where pool, bil-
liards or bowling arc played, unless accompanied by his parent
or guardian, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be pun-
ished by a fine of not exceeding ten dollars.

Sec. 2. Penalty for permitting same.—Every keeper or per-
son in charge of any pool or billiard room, public bowling alley
or public place of business where pool, billiards or bowling are
played \vbo shall permit or allow any person under the age of
eighteen years or any minor pupil of any school, college or uni-
versity to play any of said games, therein, or to gather in, loiter
or frequent any such place unless accompanied by his parent or
guardian, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished by
a fine of not less than twenty-five ($25.00) dollars or by impris-
onment in the county jail not exceeding thirty (30) days.

Sec. 3. Chap. 133, G. L. 1909, repealed.—Chapter 133, Gen-
era] La\vs. 1000. is hereby repealed.

Approved April 28. 191.3.

CHAPTER 573—H. F. No. 730.

An Act to amend Section Thirty-eight (38), Chapter Three
Hundred Forty-four (344) of the General Laws of the Slate of
Minnesota- for .7.005. as amended by Chapter Four Hundred Sixty-
nine (4(W) of the General Laws of 7.907. as amended &?/ Chapter
Four Hundred. Twelve, ($1%), General Laws of J909. relating to
mini;-, ntitskrat and, beaver.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Killing of beaver prohibited, and mink or musk-
rat during certain seasons, and injuring of houses, dams, etc.,
prohibited.—That Section Thirty-eight (38), Chapter Three Hun-
dred Forty-four (344) of the General Laws of ihe State of Min-
nesota for 1005. as amended by Chapter Four Hundred Sixty-
nine (4601 of the General Laws of 1007. as amended by Chapter
Four Hundred Twelve (412). General Laws of 1000, be and the
same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 38. No person shall take, catch, or kill any beaver
at any time, or any mink or muskrat between the fifteenth day
of April, and the first day of December following, and no
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person shall molest, injure or destroy any muskrat, mink or
leaver house, den or (Jam at any time, or hunt or pursue
ftuch animals with dog or dogs, except that in the open season
herein provided for the taking^ catching or killing of musk-
rats, muskrat houses, mail for the purpose of placing traps
therein, be opened in such manner only as loill not destroy,
damage or injure the same, as a place of habitation for musk-
rats. Provided, that when any of the animals mentioned in
this section are doing damage to or destroying any property, or
arc likely to damage or destroy any property. The person whose
property is being, or is likely to he. damaged, or destroyed may
make complaint and report the facts to the executive agent of
the game and fish commission, who shall cither in. person or by
a deputy game warden, investigate the-conditions complained
of, and if it appears that the complaint is well founded, and the
property of such complainant is being, or is likely to be dam-
aged by any such animals, the executive agent of the game and.
fish commission may grant, permission, properly safeguarded to
the complainant, to kill, such animals, or destroy the houses,
dams or other structures erected by them."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 574—H. F. "No. 730.

An Act entitled "An A.ct to amend Sections Eighteen (18),
Nineteen- (10) and Twenty (20) of Chapter Two Hundred Eighty-
eight (288) of the Laws of Minnesota- for the year 1005, entitled
"An Act providing for taxation of and fixing the rate of taxa-
tion on inheritances, devises, bequests, legacies and gifts, and
providing for the manner of payment as well as the manner of
enforcing payment thereof" as amended by Chapter Two Hun-
dred Nine (SOO), Laws of 7.9/7, prescribing rules of procedure
and imposing official duties concerning the imposition and en-
forcement of inheritance taxes."
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section i. Judge of probate to notify all parties of inher-
itance tax, and to transmit certain information to attorney gen-
eral—Clerical hire.—That Section Eighteen (18) of Chapter Two
Hundred Eighty-eight (2SS) of the Laws of Minnesota for the
year 1905. as amended by Chapter Two Hundred Nine (209),
Laws 1911. be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as
follows:


